
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Meeting Room 10, Ground Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 12 February 2013.  
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  NOTING THE COMMITTEE'S CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
The Committee are requested to note the Committee’s Chairman and Vice 
Chairman, as agreed at the Council’s Annual Meeting:-  
 
Chairman: Councillor Judith Lloyd 
Vice Chairman: Cllr John Lamb 
 

 

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the Committee’s Membership as agreed at the Council’s Annual 
Meeting.  
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 12 September 2013 
   

 
6.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   

 
The Committee is requested to note the terms of reference, as agreed at the 
Council’s Annual meeting.  
 

9 - 12 

7.  111 SERVICE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report of Trafford CCG’s Chief Operating Officer.  
 

13 - 18 

8.  RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF DENTISTRY IN CARE AND 
RESIDENTIAL HOMES   
 
To review the action plan arising from the Committee’s review.  TO FOLLOW.  
 

 

9.  ALCOHOL SERVICE PERFORMANCE   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing.   TO FOLLOW 
 

 

10.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing.  
 

19 - 26 

11.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL IMPACT REPORT: 2012/13   
 
The Committee is requested to agree the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Impact Report for 2012/13 which will be presented to Council on 18 
September 2013.    
 

27 - 42 

12.  HEALTH ENGAGEMENT EVENT - 11 APRIL 2013   
 
The Committee are requested to receive and agree the report arising from the 
health engagement event.       
 

43 - 76 

13.  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME: 2013/14   
 
The Committee are requested to agree their work programme and suggest 
any further items, where appropriate.  
 

77 - 80 

14.  UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE / OUTCOME OF SECRETARY OF STATE REFERRAL   
 
To receive an oral update from the Committee’s Chairman, who is also the 
Vice Chairman, of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

15.  TOPIC GROUP UPDATE   
 
To receive an update from the Topic Group Chairman.  
 
 
 
 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 12 September 2013 
   

 
16.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

17.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Lloyd (Chairman), J. Lamb (Vice-Chairman), J. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-
Morris, J. Harding, J. Holden, K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward, Mrs. J. Wilkinson, 
Mrs. P. Young and B. Shaw (ex-Officio) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Helen Mitchell, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 1229 
Email: helen.mitchell@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 September 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
12 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (Chairman), J. Lamb (Vice-Chairman), S. Taylor, J. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, D. Butt, K. Procter, J. Holden, J. Harding, Mrs. J. Wilkinson and 
B. Shaw (ex-Officio) 
 
In attendance 
 
Peter Forrester Democratic Services Manager 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Councillor Dr. K.M. Barclay and A. Razzaq, Director of Public Health. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs V. Ward 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of Personal Interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lloyd, in relation to the Stroke Association; 
Councillor Brophy, in relation to her employment within the NHS; 
Councillor Taylor, in relation to her employment within the NHS; 
Councillor Mrs. Bruer – Morris, in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
Councillor Mrs. Wilkinson in relation to VCAT. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Declarations of Interest made to the meeting be noted.   
 
 

27. RESOLUTION FROM THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee set up by Trafford and Manchester Councils to receive, and be 
consulted upon, the New Health Deal for Trafford.  
 
The Committee were informed that at a meeting held on 14 January 2013, the 
Joint Committee passed the following resolution.  
 

“The committee agrees that in the event that NHS Greater Manchester, 
following the recommendations from the Trafford Strategic Programme 
Board, rejects the Committee’s concerns, and proceeds with the proposals 
decided at the Programme Board’s meeting of 19 December 2012, to 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Committee  
12 February 2013 

 

 

authorise its Chair and Vice Chair to refer to the proposals to the Secretary 
of State as a substantial variation which is not in the interests of the health 
service and patients of the Borough of Trafford and the City of Manchester”.  

 
The Chairman reported that following the meeting of NHS Greater Manchester on 
the 24th January, a referral had been made to the Secretary of State for Health on 
behalf of the Joint Committee.  The Democratic Services Manager outlined the 
next stages of the referral process to the Committee.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager updated the Committee that Regulations about 
the future of Health Scrutiny had been issued on the 8th February.  The Committee 
had responded to the Government’s proposals in autumn 2012 (Minute No 15 
refers). The Regulations required the Council to consider how it wished to 
discharge its health scrutiny functions. The Committee repeated its view that 
Health Scrutiny Committee should remain responsible for this.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Health Scrutiny Committee note the resolution of the Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

28. UPDATE ON THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
The Committee received a detailed report on the work of the shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board (SHWB) which had been operating since May 2012. The report 
set out details of the responsibilities of the Board, an update on the progress it had 
made in the period since its establishment and governance arrangements. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing and the Director of 
Public Health attended the meeting to present the report and answer any 
questions from the committee. 

[...]
ct 1972 from 1st April 2013. The Scrutiny Committee stated that it 
was important that the HWB and the Committee developed an effective working 
relationship. The Committee were informed that an initial event to develop these 
relationships would be held in the spring. The Chairman and Vice Chairman would 
also meet with the Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing to 
discuss the matter in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Chairman and Vice Chairman report back on proposals to ensure 

that the Committee provides effective scrutiny of the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
 

29. NHS HEALTH CHECK SUPPORT PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee were advised that responsibility for commissioning the risk 
assessment element of the NHS Health Check would transfer to local authorities 
in April 2013 as part of their wider responsibilities for public health. 
  
A LGA circular stated that local authorities and Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(HWB) were being encouraged to familiarise themselves with how the NHS Health 
Check programme was being transferred in their areas. 
 
The Committee indicated that they would keep this under review as part of their 
scrutiny of the HWB.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

30. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO BUDGET SCRUTINY 2013-14  
 
The Executive’s response to budget scrutiny was submitted for the Committee’s 
information. The Chairman informed the Committee that the Scrutiny Committee 
had considered the response in detail at its meeting on the 6th February.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee  
12 February 2013 

 

 

 
31. RESPONSE TO THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S LETTER: AGEING 

WELL REVIEW  
 
Further to Minute 15, the Committee received a letter on the Ageing Well review 
from the Programme Manager – Personalisation and Market Development.  The 
Committee had asked for further information about recommendations 23 and 25 
and the 
[...]
 of health services and the 
issues that Members would need to take into account.  
 
The Committee asked that a report be produced that set out any improvements 
that may need to be put in place.  
 
The Chairman also informed the Committee that she had been made aware of the 
relocation of urology services from Trafford General Hospital to University 
Hospital, South Manchester. Members were concerned they had been made 
aware of the matter via press release rather than being informed directly. The 
Committee asked Officers to request further information as to why the decision 
had been taken to change the service and that further information be provided to 
them.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That a further report on the impact of the Francis Report ion Health Scrutiny 

be submitted to future meeting. 
3) That Officers be asked to find out more information about the transfer of the 

urology service and circulate this to Members of the Committee in due 
course.   

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.40 pm 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2013/14 
 

Notes on Membership:  
 
(1) The Health Scrutiny Committee shall have a membership of 11, or, where this 
does not achieve the political balance required under the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, whatever figure is necessary to reflect the proportional 
representation of political groups. 
 
(2) The Health Scrutiny Committee shall be chaired by a Councillor who is not a 
member of the largest political group on the Council, unless there is no such person 
serving on the Committee. The person appointed as Vice-Chairman shall be a 
member of the largest political group on the Council. 
 
(3) The Chairmen of both the Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee shall be appointed as ex-officio Members of the opposite scrutiny 
committee. 
 

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY CO
[...]
on(s) 
 

 
1. To note the update; 
2. To consider any further action as appropriate.   

 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Tim Weedall, Head of Scheduled Care, Trafford CCG    
Extension: 0161 873 9591  
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



NHS 111 
 

 
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1. NHS 111 was introduced to make it easier for the public to access urgent 

healthcare services. It was considered that patients in England were confused 
about where they should turn for medical care when GP surgeries were closed, or 
when they were away from home, and almost a third of people who needed out of 
hours care went straight to A&E. 

 
2. The NHS 111 service was co-designed by the NHS and Department of health and 

specified nationally so that a consistent identity and quality of service would be 
maintained across the country. It is commissioned and (will be) delivered locally by 
the NHS in a way that is most appropriate for any given area. Calls are answered 
by trained advisers, supported by experienced clinicians, who assess the caller’s 
needs and determine the most appropriate course of action, including: 

 

• Information, advice and reassurance 
• Referral to a service that has the appropriate skills and resources to meet the 

needs of the caller.  

• Ambulance dispatch where the caller is facing an emergency 
• Signposting to an alternative service where out of scope of NHS 111 

 
3. NHS 111 operates on four core principles: 
 

• Completion of a clinical assessment and information on the first call without the 
need for a call back. 

• Ability to refer callers to other providers without the caller being re-triaged 
• Ability to transfer clinical assessment data to other providers and book 

appointments where appropriate 

• Ability to dispatch an ambulance without delay. 
 
4. NHS 111 is an urgent care phone line and was always intended to replace NHS 

Direct’s 0845 4647 service. However, it has also become standard to incorporate 
GP out-of-hours (OOH) telephone access too. While this has never been centrally 
mandated, local commissioners felt it appropriate to avoid unnecessary duplication 
of services, and to simplify the route to NHS care for patients.  

 
5. NHS 111 also has a clear clinical governance regime based on meaningful and 

effective local clinical leadership. Coupled with this is the principle that NHS 111 
clinical governance is about the whole patient journey and not just the telephone 
call at the outset.  

 
6. NHS 111 was first launched as a series of four small-scale local in August 2010, 

run either by the North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust or NHS 
Direct. In December 2010, the former Secretary of State announced a deadline for 
a full roll-out of April 2013. 

 
7. Local commissioners were given the responsibility for commissioning and 

procurement of NHS 111 services, supported by a small subject matter expert 
team (telephony and call-centre) hosted by the Department of health. The North 
West was identified as a ‘site’ and NHS Blackpool were identified as the lead 
commissioner. Clinical leadership was provided by Dr Jerry Martin of NHS Bury. 

Page 14



 
8. The proposal was once the commissioners and the central Department of Health 

team had signed off a site as being ready to go live it would enter into a ‘soft-
launch’ phase where out of hours numbers would be routed into 111, so the 
service only had to cope with existing demand. This was proposed to last between 
2 – 4 weeks at which point the service would be advertised locally, with leaflet-
drops. Radio adverts, and information in GP surgeries. 

 
SOFT-LAUNCH OF NHS 111 IN NORTH WEST 
 
9. NHS 111 went live in the North West Region via a ‘soft launch’ on 21 March 2013, 

following authorisation by the Department of Health. This authorisation followed 
assurance from the new provider, NHS Direct (which won the contract all three NW 
clusters) that staffing levels were correct. 

 
10. During the evening of 21st March it became very clear early on following the 

switch-over that the system was failing with patients waiting up to forty minutes to 
have a call answered. In order to ensure patient safety a decision was taken – 
where possible – to switch calls back to local Out of Hours (OOH) providers. 

 
11. Mastercall were the OOH provider for Stockport and Trafford and were able to take 

back calls. 
 
12. An Emergency Contingency Planning meeting was held on 22 March comprising 

NHS Stockport, NHS Trafford and Mastercall where it was confirmed Mastercall 
could get back staff made redundant to cover the call handling and clinical triage 
and ensure a safe service over the Easter period. 

 
13. Following this meeting all Trafford GP practices were contacted to switch phone 

systems back to Mastercall or amend answer phone messages asking patients to 
ring the Mastercall number. A briefing was issued by NHS Trafford to all 
GPs/Practice Managers. 

 
14. Trafford and Stockport CCGs further agreed that Mastercall would continue to 

deliver the OOH service for a further three months and this was later extended until 
a new clinical model has been agreed for the NW and a procurement process 
completed to identify a new provider. This is consistent across the North West 
where OOH providers have taken back calls. 

 
15.  Across the whole of the NW 70% of calls were taken back from the new service to 

other providers, in most cases the OOH providers. In Greater Manchester it is only 
Salford CCG which is still currently using NHS 111 with NHS Direct as the provider 

 
16. The issues that arose during the soft-launch impacted across the North West and 

also the West Midlands, where NHS Direct was also the provider. NHS Direct won 
a number of contracts to deliver NHS 111 nationally but the NW and West 
Midlands were the largest. 

 
17. As a consequen
[...]
ee  
Date:    12th September 2013 
Report of:  Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing  

Cllr Karen Barclay 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Health and Well Being Board (HWBB) Update  
 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This paper provides an update of the Health and Well Being Board (HWBB) including 
revised membership arrangements and progress on the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  The strategy will be formally approved at the October meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and will be presented to Full Council in 
November for final approval.  The strategy will then be formally incorporated into the 
Council’s Policy Framework. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 

• That the Health Scrutiny Committee notes the update of the revised HWBB 
membership arrangements and the progress of the draft strategy prior to 
submission to the HWBB and Full Council.  
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Abdul Razzaq, Director of Public Health    
Extension: 0161 912 1300  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 19



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

This strategy supports all of the Corporate 
priorities, with a focus on supporting Trafford to be 
a safe place to live - fighting crime, supporting 
services to be focussed on the most vulnerable 
people and reshaping Trafford Council. The core 
principles can be applied across the organisation 
and embedded into other policies/frameworks  

 

Financial  There are no direct financial implications arising 
from the adoption of a draft JHWBS. The financial 
implications will occur when the strategy’s 
priorities and outcomes are implemented which 
may result in different commissioning and 
resource outcomes. 
 
Working with partners such as Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group will encourage joint 
commissioning. Resources may need a shift into 
early intervention/prevention. The public health 
grant and current review of public health ser
[...]
and housing, are referenced through other 
key strategies.  
 
The draft strategy emphasises the importance of partnership working and joint 
commissioning of services to achieve a more focused use of resources and better 
value for money. The strategy discusses alignment with other strategies, e.g. 
Children and Young People’s Strategy, CCG Integrated Plan, the CCG Quality 
Strategy/ Integrated Care Strategy and the Crime Prevention Strategy.  
 
In May 2013 the North West Employers Organisation published a ‘Review of Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies in the North West’ in which the three stages of 
consultation used to progress the Trafford strategy was highlighted as good practice.  

 
7. Draft Health & Well Being Strategy (JHWS) - Current Position 

 
The current draft strategy has been amended following feedback from members of 
the HWBB.  All partners involved in its production are supportive of the final draft. 
Once approved, a full communication strategy, including the production of a user 
friendly summary document will be overseen by the HWBB. 
 
In addition, a partnership Health and Wellbeing Action Plan Group has been 
established to develop a supporting action plan to ensure detailed implementation 
plans for the strategy are in place. The action plan will be approved and overseen by 
the HWBB. 
 

8. Recommendation 
  

• That the Health Scrutiny Committee notes the update of the revised HWBB 
membership arrangements and the progress of the draft strategy prior to submission 
to the HWBB and Full Council.  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Council 
Date: 18 September 2013    
Report for:    Information  
Report author:  Helen Mitchell, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Report Title 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL IMPACT REPORT: 2012/13 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The enclosed report documents the achievements of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function during the 2012/13 municipal year
[...]
 John Holden, Chairman of Topic Group D 

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee 
Date:   12 September 2013  
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Democratic Services Officer, Helen Mitchell  
 

 
OUTCOMES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY ENGAGEMENT EVENT  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee along with colleagues and Councillors from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, Clinical Commissioning Group, Healthwatch, Trafford 
Council and the Care Quality Commission met on 11

th
 April to outline their roles and 

responsibilities and shared ideas in relation to working together to improve health 
outcomes.    
 
This report documents the themes which emerged from the session and 
recommendations for change.  These recommendations aim to enhance partnership 
working and subsequently support the achievement of positive outcomes for Trafford 
residents.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1. To note the report and the supplementary report provided by NHS England; 

 
2. To agree the recommendations contained within -   

 
Recommendation 1: That partners explore the use of shared work programmes 
where appropriate and share their own work programmes widely in order to avoid 
duplication, share information and maximise resources.   
 
Recommendation 2: That formal dialogue between the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board be established to ensure that relevant and 
timely information is shared.  

 
Recommendation 3: That partners commit to encouraging open discussion and 
eliminate the use of jargon. This is in addition to using case studies more often and 
to value the contribution of partners and residents in order to enhance 
understanding and local health services.  
 
Recommendation 4: That a workshop in relation to Integrated Care be organised to 
establish the current status of this programme of work and future developments.     

 
Recommendation 5: That partners commit to exploring all reasonable ways in 
which to achieve maximum value from staff, buildings and services whether it be 
through changing operating models, the shared use of buildings or other practices.   

 
Recommendation 6: That efforts be made to raise the profile of success stories 
relating to health and social care to demonstrate the good work undertaken by 
partners.   
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 43



 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name: Helen Mitchell    
Extension: 1229   
Background Papers: None  
 
 
Background Information 
 
As a result of the significant changes to the health landscape locally, it was agreed by the 
HOSC and the CCG, to organise an event to establish the roles and responsibilities of 
partners within the new health landscape and to come to a shared understanding of how 
they should work together. 
 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee along with colleagues and Councillors from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, Clinical Commissioning Group, Healthwatch, Trafford 
Council and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) met on 11th April to discuss this.    
 
The event was introduced and facilitated by Linn Phipps, North West regional advocate for 
Health Scrutiny from the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  
 
Presentations: 
 
Each of the organisations and Committees represented had the opportunity to present 
their roles and responsibilities, vision for the future as well as opportunities and challenges 
that they face in the coming months and years.  It provided a very introductory opportunity 
to establish ‘who does what and how’.   
 
Roundtable Discussions: 
 
The discussions addressed the following questions -  
 
 ‘What role do we play collectively in the new health landscape and how can we add 
individual value?’  
 
‘How can we work together to overcome challenges?’   
 
Key Issues Raised 
 

• Avoid duplication 

• Encourage the establishment and development of strong, trusti

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair). J. Brophy, J. Harding, J. Holden, K. Procter, 
S. Taylor, Mrs. J. Wilkinson and Mrs. P. Young 
 
In attendance 
 
Peter Forrester Democratic Services Manager   
 
Also in attendance 
 
Dr Nigel Guest – Trafford CCG 
Gina Lawrence – Trafford CCG  
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay, Executive Member  for Community Health and 
Wellbeing,  
Abdul Razzaq, Director of Public Health  
Colette Bridgman, Consultant in Dental Public Health 
Mike Brown – Trafford CCG 
Kylie Thornton - Commissioning and Service Development Manager 
Sam Burton - Trafford CCG  

 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb, Mrs. A. Bruer-
Morris, Mrs. V. Ward and B. Shaw 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lloyd in relation to the Stroke Association 
Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment in within the NHS 
Councillor Harding in relation to her role with the Save Trafford General campaign.  
 

37. CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillors Lloyd and Lamb had been 
appointed by Council at its meeting on 22nd May as Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively of this committee for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 

38. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That the Membership of this committee, as appointed by Council at 
its meeting on 22nd May, be noted. 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
12 September 2013 

 

 

 
39. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for this committee, as agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 22nd May, be noted. 
 

40. 111 SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a detailed report from Nigel Guest and Gina Lawrence on 
the background to and progress on, the NHS 111 service.  NHS 111 was 
introduced to make it easier for the public to access urgent healthcare services.  
 
The report stated that local commissioners had been given responsibility for 
commissioning and procurement of NHS 111 services and that it went live in the 
North West Region via a ‘soft launch’ on 21 March 2013. However, it had quickly 
become clear that the new system was failing, with patients waiting up to forty 
minutes to have a call answered. To ensure patient safety a decision was taken to 
switch calls back to local Out of Hours (OOH) providers. This arrangement had 
been extended until the process of developing a new clinical model had been 
agreed and a procurement process completed to identify a new provider. The 
Committee were assured that there had been no serious incidents involving 
Trafford residents as a result of the issues with the NHS 111 service. 
 
The report outlined the steps that were being taken to commission a replacement 
service and the timescales.  It was estimated that a new service could be re-
launched by September 2014.   
 
Committee members asked a number of questions about the service and the 
proposals for the future.  The Chairman indicated that they would like to be kept 
informed of progress over the coming year.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the report be noted.  
2. That a further report on the NHS111 service be submitted to the Committee 
in six months’ time.    

 
41. RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF DENTISTRY IN CARE AND RESIDENTIAL 

HOMES  
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Member for Community 
Health and Wellbeing, Director of Public Health and Colette Bridgman, Consultant 
in Dental Public Health on the progress that had been made in response to the 
Committee’s review of Dentistry in Care and Residential Homes.  
 
The report highlighted that a proposed pilot of  Dental Services for residents of 
elderly care homes in Trafford had not been undertaken and that the proposal 
would be looked at as part of the Greater Manchester Dental Strategy during 
2013/14.  The report also stated that a qualitative survey of older people was 
planned to compliment the North West survey of managers of services for older 
people.  
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
12 September 2013 

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

42. ALCOHOL SERVICE PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee received a detailed report on the delivery of commissioned Alcohol 
services in Trafford. The report stated that the Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
(DAAT) was responsible for developing and commissioning services and was 
based in the Children’s, Families and Wellbeing Directorate. The services were 
funded by the Public Health Grant.  
 
The report stated that Trafford was the only Greater Manchester area to be better 
than the England average for Alcohol Treatment Prevalence.  However, alcohol 
misuse was recognised as the leading health and wellbeing priority by the public 
as part of the Health and Wellbeing survey. This priority was to be addressed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
The report set out a comprehensive update on the issues facing the borough and 
the actions that were being taken to address them. The Committee indicated that 
they would like to be kept informed of progress at a future date.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the report be noted.  
2. That a further report on the work to address alcohol problems in the 
Borough be submitted to the Committee at a future meeting.    

 
43. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  

 
This Executive Member for Community Health and Well-being submitted a 
detailed paper providing an update on the Health and Well Being Board (HWBB) 
including revised membership arrangements and progress on preparing the draft 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
The Committee were informed that the strategy would be formally approved at the 
October meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and would be 
presented to full Council in November for final approval.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee notes the update of the revised HWBB membership 
arrangements and the progress of the draft strategy.  
 

44. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL IMPACT REPORT: 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report documenting the achievements of the Overview 
and Scrutiny function during the 2012/13 municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
12 September 2013 

 

 

 
45. HEALTH ENGAGEMENT EVENT - 11 APRIL 2013  

 
The Democratic Services Manager submitted a report on an event attended by 
Health Scrutiny Committee members along with colleagues and Councillors from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, Clinical Commissioning Group, Healthwatch, 
Trafford Council and the Care Quality Commission on 11th April. The purpose of 
the meeting was to allow the various organisations to outline their roles and 
responsibilities and share ideas around effective working arrangements.    
 
This report documented the themes which emerged from the session and 
recommendations to enhance partnership working.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the report be noted  
2. That the recommendations from the event be endorsed.  

 
46. HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME: 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered the Health Scrutiny Committee work programme for 
2013/14.  The programme included the items to be considered by the Committee 
and the Topic Groups.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 

47. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE / 
OUTCOME OF SECRETARY OF STATE REFERRAL  
 
The Chairman provided an update on the position regarding the New Deal for 
Trafford programme. The Secretary of State for Health had agreed with the 
recommendation of the Independent Reconfiguration Panel that the programme 
should proceed subject to a number of conditions being met. The Secretary of 
State had stated that the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee should have a role in 
the process of ensuring that these conditions had been met. 
 
The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee had met on the 1st August and had agreed 
an approach and suggested Terms of Reference. The Terms of Reference would 
be considered by both Councils at their next meetings.  Subject to this, a further 
meeting of the Joint Committee had provisionally been agreed for the 22nd 
October 2013.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

48. TOPIC GROUP UPDATE  
 
Councillor Holden reported on progress with the personalisation review.  He stated 
that the review had looked at the services provided and their impact on users.  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
12 September 2013 

 

 

Councillor Holden was drafting the report and was hoping to complete it in the 
near future. 
 
The Committee received an update on the Dignity in Care project from Councillor 
Patricia Young. The review was nearing completion and had identified a number of 
issues from a user perspective. The Topic Group had visited hospitals and met 
with senior managers from USMH, Salford Royal and Trafford General. They had 
also sought views from the public and visited two care homes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the reports be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.10 pm 


